PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5419723

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL N. SMITH	09/13/2017
ADEN P. WRIGHT	09/13/2017
BRYAN P. PETERSON	09/25/2017
CHRISTOPHER D. LAACK	09/14/2017
ROBERT J. MEINERT	12/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC
Street Address:	1 VISTA WAY
City:	ANOKA
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16253020

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)315-4321

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-315-4100 **Email:** russek@cfd-ip.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTENSEN, FONDER, DARDI & HERBERT PLLC

Address Line 1: 33 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4540

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4203.0188US4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THERESA RUSSEK
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Russek/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2019
	-

Total Attachments: 21

source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page1.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page2.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page3.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page4.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page5.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page6.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page7.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page8.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page9.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page10.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page11.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page12.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page13.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page14.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page15.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page16.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page17.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page18.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page19.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page20.tif	
source=4203_0188US4_ASSIGNMENT FROM PARENT#page21.tif	

VFN: 23057-US-02

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul N. Smith of Bozeman, Montana, Aden P. Wright, of Chico, California, Bryan P. Peterson of Isanti, Minnesota, Christopher D. Laack of Kansas City, Missouri and Robert J. Meinert of Andover, Minnesota, ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in CHARGING HANDLE, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been made, and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Application No. 15/702,168, filed September 12, 2017,

WHEREAS, VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC, ("Assignee"), a business entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 262 North University Drive, Farmington, Utah 84025, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all applications claiming priority to said application including all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of our rights under the International Convention and further including the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Date: 9//3/17 Day/Month/Year	Plud N. Smith
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 13 day of September , 2017. At Contact Cont	MOLLY MCCALL SOTARY PUBLIC for the STATE OF SOMTAMA RESIDING IN THREE FORKS, SOMTAMA COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 24, 2020
Date: Day/Month/Year	Aden P. Wright
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this, 20,	
Notary Public	

Dates	
Date: Day/Month/Year	Bryan P. Peterson
	3
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Christopher D. Laack
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
•	
Notary Seal	

Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Day/Month/Year	Robert J. Meinert	
Subscribed to and sworn to before me		
this, 20,		
	at a	
Notary Public		
Notary Seal		

VFN: 23057-US-02

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul N. Smith of Bozeman, Montana, Aden P. Wright, of Chico, California, Bryan P. Peterson of Isanti, Minnesota, Christopher D. Laack of Kansas City, Missouri and Robert J. Meinert of Andover, Minnesota, ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in CHARGING HANDLE, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been made, and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Application No. 15/702,168, filed September 12, 2017,

WHEREAS, VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC. ("Assignee"), a business entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 262 North University Drive, Farmington, Utah 84025, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all applications claiming priority to said application including all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of our rights under the International Convention and further including the right to suc, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Paul N. Smith
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Scal	
Date: <u>/3/09/201</u> 7 Day/Month/Year	Actes P Z
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of 20	* loose certificate attacked a
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

See Attached Document (Notary to cross out ☐ See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be comp	
The second secon	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
	ificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before months and day of Sept. 20 by Date Month Year
	(and (2)
CARBEN SIANC Commission \$2188600 Notary Rubbic State County, California By Com. Exp. 8847 24, 3019	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me
general de la companya del companya del companya de la companya de	Signature of Notary Public
Seal Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing the	OPTIONAL his information can deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document.
	Document Date: 9-13-14
Fitle or Type of Document: <u>/녹수보스으로</u>	Document Date: 9-13-14
lumber of Pages:Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above: 1000

VFN: 23057-US-02

Date:	
Date:	Bryan P. Peterson
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date: Day/Month/Year	Christopher D. Laack
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this day of, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

VFN: 23057-US-02

Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Robert J. Meinert
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

VFN: 23057-US-02

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul N. Smith of Bozeman, Montana, Aden P. Wright, of Chico, California, Bryan P. Peterson of Isanti, Minnesota, Christopher D. Laack of Kansas City, Missouri and Robert J. Meinert of Andover, Minnesota, ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in CHARGING HANDLE, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been made, and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Application No. 15/702,168, filed September 12, 2017,

WHEREAS, VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC, ("Assignee"), a business entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 262 North University Drive, Farmington, Utah 84025, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all applications claiming priority to said application including all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of our rights under the International Convention and further including the right to suc, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Paul N. Smith
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this, 20,	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	•
Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Aden P. Wright
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

Date: 25/09/2017	<u>Carc</u>
Day/Month/Year	Bryan P. Peterson
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 25 day of 207.	
Notary Public	
Notary Scal THERESA MARIE MORRISO NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESO My Commission Expires January 31, 2021	ON TA
Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Christopher D. Laack
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this day of, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Robert J. Meinert
State and the state of the stat	
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 20	
uns, 28,	
N. C. S. A. C.	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

VFN: 23057-US-02

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul N. Smith of Bozeman, Montana, Aden P. Wright, of Chico, California, Bryan P. Peterson of Isanti, Minnesota, Christopher D. Laack of Kansas City, Missouri and Robert J. Meinert of Andover, Minnesota, ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in CHARGING HANDLE, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been made, and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Application No. 15/702,168, filed September 12, 2017,

WHEREAS, VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC, ("Assignee"), a business entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 262 North University Drive, Farmington, Utah 84025, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all applications claiming priority to said application including all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of our rights under the International Convention and further including the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

VFN: 23057-US-02

Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Paul N. Smith
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Fublic	
Notary Seal	
Date:	
Date: Day/Month/Year	Aden P. Wright
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

VFN: 23057-US-02

Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Bryan P. Peterson
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date: 09-14-30(7	
Day/Month/Year	Christopher D. Laack
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	

Notary Seal

Notary Public



VFN: 23057-US-02

Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Robert J. Meinert
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
N	
Notary Seal	

VFN: 23057-US-02

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul N. Smith of Bozeman, Montana, Aden P. Wright, of Chico, California, Bryan P. Peterson of Isanti, Minnesota, Christopher D. Laack of Kansas City, Missouri and Robert J. Meinert of Andover, Minnesota, ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in CHARGING HANDLE, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been made, and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Application No. 15/702,168, filed September 12, 2017,

WHEREAS, VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC, ("Assignee"), a business entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 262 North University Drive, Farmington, Utah 84025, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all applications claiming priority to said application including all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of our rights under the International Convention and further including the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Date:		
Day/Month/Year	Paul N. Smith	
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 20		
Notary Public		
Notary Seal		
Date:		
Day/Month/Year	Aden P. Wright	
Subscribed to and sworn to before me		
this day of, 20		
Notary Public		
Notary Seal		

Date:	
Date: Day/Month/Year	Bryan P. Peterson
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date:	
Day/Month/Year	Christopher D, Laack
Subscribed to and sworn to before me	
this, 20	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

VFN: 23057-US-02

Date: 12 /5 //7
Day/Month/Year

Robert J. Meinert

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of December, 20/7.

Notary Public

TAMMIE LENIUS
Notary Public-Minnesota
No Commission Expires Jan 31, 2020